

09-0758-cr

To Be Argued By:
PAUL A. MURPHY

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-0758-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ALBERTO CASTILLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PAUL A. MURPHY
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented For Review	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The Indictment and Plea Agreement.....	5
B. The Defendant’s Sentencing.....	6
C. The Motion for Sentence Reduction and Motion to Reconsider.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The district court correctly denied the defendant’s request for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582 because his original sentence was not “based on” U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	13
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	13

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the new crack guidelines.	13
2. Standard of review.	16
B. Discussion.	17
1. This Court’s recent <i>Martinez</i> decision controls the outcome of this case.	18
2. <i>McGee</i> is inapplicable to this case because the defendant was not sentenced based on the crack guidelines.	19
II. The defendant is not entitled to a <i>Regalado</i> remand, as this matter concerns only whether the defendant is eligible for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).	25
A. Governing law and standard of review.	25
B. Discussion.	27
Conclusion.	32
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . .	13, 30
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 552 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1929 (2009).	24
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 581 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Dublin</i> , 572 F.3d 235 (5th Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 517 (2009).	29

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 587 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 2009 WL 2235882 (D. Conn., July 22, 2009)....	21
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 574 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 585 F.3d 435 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Metcalfe</i> , 581 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Ogman</i> , 535 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam). . . .	31
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14

<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 342 (2009).	19, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).	22
<i>United States v. Styer</i> , 573 F.3d 151 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 434 (2009).	29
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 70 F.3d 279 (3rd Cir. 1995) (per curiam).	14
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 555 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).	30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841.	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	vii

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	13
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994.	13, 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vii, 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	26, 27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G § 1B1.10.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G § 2D1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G § 4B1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G § 5H1.3.	7, 9, 21
U.S.S.G § 5K2.0.	7, 9
